

C.A. No. 13-1246

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

New Union Wildlife Federation,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

New Union Department of Environmental Protection,

Intervenor-Appellant,

v.

Jim Bob Bowman,

Defendant-Appellee.

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION**

BRIEF FOR THE INTERVENOR-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE..... 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 8

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

ARGUMENT..... 14

I. NUWF has standing to sue Bowman because his dredge and fill activities polluted the water and depleted the frog habitat enough to affect members' enjoyment of the Muddy River, and the relief sought would redress the injury......14

II. The District Court did not have subject matter jurisdiction under 33 U.S.C. § 1365 because Bowman's clearing operations were not continuing or intermittent as required by the plain language and congressional intent inherent in the CWA......18

III. NUDEP's prosecution of and consent decree with Bowman satisfy the requirements for diligent prosecution under the CWA's citizen suit provision.24

IV. Bowman violated the CWA because by bringing new pollutants in the form of dredged spoil and fill material into the Muddy River, Bowman's activities were within the statutory definition of, legislative intent behind, and the EPA's definition of the term "addition.".....29

CONCLUSION 38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Consumer Product Safety Commission v. GTE Sylvania, Inc., 447 U.S. 102, 108 (1980).....20
Department of Revenue of Montana v. Kurth Ranch, 511 U.S. 767 (1994)16
Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)
.....14, 15, 16, 17, 27
Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc., 484 U.S. 49, 59 (1987).....
.....19, 26, 27
Helvering v. Stockholms Enskilda Bank, 293 U.S. 84 (1934).....31
Hudson v. United States, 522 U.S. 93 (1997)16
Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm'n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....18
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)14
Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n, 497 U.S. 871 (1990)15
Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Ass'n, 452 U.S. 1, 13 (1981) 19
Sierra Club v. Morton, 405 U.S. 727 (1972)14
Sorenson v. Sec'y of Treasury of U.S., 475 U.S. 851 (1986)31, 33
